there is, and in the past twelve months, there has been, no material loan arrangement between the
Independent Subscribers (and their respective ultimate beneficial owners) and the Company, any
connected person at the issuer’s level and/or any connected person of the Company’s subsidiaries
involved in the Subscription and/or the Tenancy Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder.

— 39 —

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) the shareholding structure immediately after full conversion of the Convertible
Bond into Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price without adjustment (assuming there is no
other change in the total number of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date up to the issue of the
Conversion Shares):

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after full
conversion of the

Convertible Bond into
Conversion Shares at the
initial Conversion Price

without adjustment

No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital

of the
Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
issued

share capital
of the

Company

CA Group (Note 1) 2,112,395,735 74.93% 4,446,895,735 70.00%
Subscriber 1 (Note 2) – – 951,500,000 14.98%
Subscriber 2 (Note 2) – – 247,600,000 3.90%
Other public shareholders 706,706,349 25.07% 706,706,349 11.12%

Total 2,819,102,084 100.00% 6,352,702,084 100.00%

Notes:

1. CA Group is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang and hence Mr. Huang is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by
CA Group.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond, the Bondholders shall only exercise conversion rights
attaching to the Convertible Bond if immediately following the exercise of conversion rights by the Bondholder(s),
amongst others, the Company will be able to satisfy the public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the Listing
Rules.

The Board acknowledges the theoretical dilution effect of approximately 18.54% resulting from the
Subscription. Taking into account the following factors:

[…]

Conclusion

Having considered the above analysis and the reasons as set out in the section
headed “B. Reasons for and benefits of the Subscription” above, we are of the view
that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable so far as the
Independent Shareholders are concerned and on normal commercial terms.

— 88 —

LETTER FROM DONVEX CAPITAL

F. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest
Practicable Date and (ii) the shareholding structure immediately after the full conversion of the
Convertible Bond into Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price without adjustment
(assuming there is no other change in the total number of Shares from the Latest Practicable Date
up to the issue of the Conversion Shares):

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible
Bond into Conversion Shares
at the initial Conversion Price

without adjustment

No. of Shares

Approx. %
of issued share

capital of
the Company No. of Shares

Approx. %
of enlarged

issued share
capital of

the Company

China Asia Group Inc.
(Note 1) 2,112,395,735 74.93% 4,446,895,735 70.00%

Public shareholders
Subscriber 1 (Note 2) – – 951,500,000 14.98%
Subscriber 2 (Note 2) 247,600,000 3.90%
Other public Shareholders 706,706,349 25.07% 706,706,349 11.12%

Total 2,819,102,084 100.00% 6,352,702,084 100.00%

Notes:

1. China Asia Group Inc. is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang and hence Mr. Huang is deemed to be interested in
the Shares held by China Asia Group Inc.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bond, the Bondholders shall only exercise
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond if immediately following the exercise of conversion
rights by the holder(s) of the Convertible Bond, amongst others; the Company will be able to satisfy the
public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules.

As illustrated in the above table, upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond, the

[…]

historical financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2023, the published annual report of the Company for
the year ended 31 December 2022, and other financial information included elsewhere in the
Circular.

— II-2 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position
and financial performance of the Enlarged Group had the Transactions been completed as at 30
June 2023 or 1 January 2022, where applicable, or any future date.

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of The Enlarged
Group as at 30 June 2023

The assets and
liabilities of

the Group as at
30 June 2023 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group as at

30 June 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 952 952
Right-of-use assets 1,448 999,719 150,920 1,152,087
Investment properties 346,000 346,000
Deposit – 156,046 156,046

348,400 1,655,085

Current assets
Inventories 731 731
Trade and other receivables 8,471 8,471
Tax recoverable 64 64
Pledged bank deposits 11,413 11,413
Cash and bank balances 5,720 353,360 (306,966) (1,024) 51,090

26,399 71,769

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 15,215 15,215
Amounts due to related parties 69,357 69,357
Lease liabilities 376 44,504 44,880
Bank borrowings 160,000 160,000

244,948 289,452

Net current liabilities (218,549) (217,683)

Total assets less current liabilities 129,851 1,437,402

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 1,026 955,215 956,241
Convertible bond – 183,815 183,815

1,026 1,140,056

Net assets 128,825 169,545 (1,024) 297,346

— II-3 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of

the Enlarged
Group for

the year
ended

31 December
2022

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 4 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Note 11

Revenue 39,875 39,875
Other income 1,010 1,010
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries 20 20
Staff costs (18,503) (18,503)
Depreciation and amortisation

expenses (1,513) (117,199) (118,712)
Other property management

related expenses (9,355) (9,355)
Other operating and

administrative expenses (7,297) (1,024) (8,321)
Fair value loss on investment

properties (46,000) (46,000)

Loss from operations (41,763) (159,986)
Loss on issuance of convertible

bond – (70,672) (70,672)
Finance costs, net (4,854) 7,775 (77,083) (32,718) (106,880)

Loss before taxation (46,617) (337,538)
Income tax expense (390) (390)

Loss for the year (47,007) (337,928)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
– Exchange differences arising on

translating foreign operations (1,032) (28,486) (29,518)

Total comprehensive expenses for
the year (48,039) (367,446)

— II-4 —

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the
Group as at 30 June 2023 which is part of the condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group
included in the Company’s published interim report dated 30 August 2023 (the “Interim Condensed
Financial Statements”) and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022 which is part of the consolidated financial